

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.7105 OF 2023  
IN  
COMMERCIAL SUIT (L) NO.6957 OF 2023**

National Stock Exchange of India Ltd. ...Applicant  
vs.  
Guinness Securities Ltd. & Ors. ...Defendants

Mr. Rajeev Carvalho with Manan Bhindara i/b M/s. Manilal  
Kher Ambalal & Co. for the Applicant/Plaintiff.  
Ms. Janki Sampat with Mr. Manish Varma for Respondent  
Nos.1 to 3.

**CORAM : S. M. MODAK, J.**

**DATED : 15TH SEPTEMBER 2023**

**P. C. :**

1. Not on board. Taken on board by way of praecipe.
2. Interim Application (L) No.7105 of 2023, is filed by the Plaintiff. The pleadings are over. There are few other Interim Applications filed by Defendant Nos.1 to 3. The Plaintiff to file reply. The concerned Defendants to file the rejoinder within one week.
3. Stand over to **29th September 2023, high on board.**

**[S. M. MODAK, J.]**