

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 7105 OF 2023**

National Stock Exchange of India Limited ...Applicant

**Versus**

Guinness Securities Limited and others ...Respondent

**WITH**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 11411 OF 2023**

**WITH**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 11538 OF 2023**

**WITH**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 11747 OF 2023**

**IN**

**COMMERCIAL SUIT (L) NO. 6957 OF 2023**

Dr. Birendra Saraf, Senior Advocate, a/w. Mr. Ranjeev  
Carvalho, Mr. Sachin Chandarana and Mr. Jaiveer  
Dhakan, i/b. Manilal Kher Ambalal & Co. for  
Applicant/Plaintiff.

Mr. Kunal Vaishnav a/w. Mr. Manish Verma and Ms. Surbhi  
Soni, i/b. MGV & Associates for respondent/defendant  
Nos.1 to 3.

Mr. Rahul Karnik, for Defendant No.4.

**CORAM: N. J. JAMADAR, J.**

**DATED: 16<sup>th</sup> OCTOBER, 2024**

**PC:-**

1. Heard the learned Counsel for the parties.
2. The learned Counsel for the defendants submits that the defendants have taken out interim applications for condonation for delay in filing the written statement as well as applications for deleting defendant Nos.2 to 4 from the array of parties and allied reliefs.

3. Stand over to 21<sup>st</sup> November, 2024, “High on Board”.
4. Ad-interim relief, granted earlier, shall continue to operate till next date.
5. To be listed alongwith IA(L)/11411/2023, IA(L)/11538/2023, IA(L)/11747/2023, IA(L)/28295/2024, IA(L)/30459/2024 and IA(L)/10412/2024.

**[N. J. JAMADAR, J.]**